
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2010 as a correct record. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Verge Maintenance  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To give consideration to a presentation on verge maintenance. 

 
6. Review of Towns and Villages  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
 To give consideration to the draft final report of the Task and Finish Group’s recent Review of 

Towns and Villages. 
 

7. Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East  (Pages 29 - 68) 
 
 To give consideration to the Visitor Economy Strategy. 

 
8. Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing  (Pages 69 - 100) 
 
 To give consideration to the draft Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing 

 
9. Future Housing Provision in Cheshire East  (Pages 101 - 116) 
 
 To give consideration to the future housing provisions in Cheshire East 

 
10. Forward Plan  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee. 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 14th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor A Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Davies, H Davenport, R Fletcher, L Gilbert, M Hollins, 
T Jackson, M Parsons, M Simon, C Thorley and J  Weatherill 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor R Menlove 
 
Officers 
 
A Fisher, R Kidd, R Skipp, P Sherratt, C Simpson and G Mallin 
 

 
Apologies 

 
None 

 
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
A representative of Congleton Town Council attended the meeting to speak in 
respect of the Clear Way Forward Policy. 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2010 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 STRATEGIC HOUSING - AUDIT COMMISSION INSPECTION  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Strategic Housing, which outlined the 
work undertaken for the Audit Commission inspection including a peer review and 
self assessment. It was noted that a Housing Strategy was being developed to 
take the vision and priorities for housing forward. Members agreed that the 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Strategy would be considered by the Committee in November prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
The presentation also outlined
[...]
rogrammed. The review would determine whether the 
traffic calming features are retained or removed.  
 
Members made the following comments on the draft policy: 
 

• When deciding whether or not to remove road humps, local knowledge 
should be taken into consideration. 

• SID’s appeared to work well and should be taken into consideration. 
• Equally effective alternative methods to humps should be pursued. 
• If road humps are to be removed a suitable alternative should be 

considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the policy subject to consideration 
being given to comments highlighted above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32 CLEAR WAY FORWARD POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to the Clear Way Forward Policy prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet for approval. It was noted that the use of A-Boards 
throughout the Borough had steadily increased over the past few years. A-Boards 
were therefore now causing problems to pedestrians, the visually impaired and 
wheelchair users. A-Boards were also having adverse effect on the Borough’s 
streets and shops. 
 
Following detailed consideration of the Policy, Members made the following 
comments: 
 

• The fourth bullet point in paragraph 8.2 should be reworded as there may 
be some instances when it would acceptable to have the display of goods 
in Conservation Areas. 

• Paragraph 8.3 should be amended to include Town/Parish Councils. 
• The Borough Council should be encouraging businesses and therefore 

take a pragmatic approach to this Policy. 

Page 5



• That queries relating to A-Boards should be dealt with by the Town Centre 
Manager and not the Planning Department. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the comments highlighted above the Committee: 
 
 

1. Endorse the current practice of the removal by the Council of fly posters 
and signs attached to street furniture without reference to the party who 
placed them.  

2. Recommend that charges be introduced to licence the displays of goods 
on the highway that are remote from the business in respect of the initial 
application, a renewal fee and where the Council is the owner of the 
subsoil, a fee per square metre used, as detailed in the report. 

3. Recommend that the Portfolio Holder for Environment be given delegated 
authority to make minor amendments to the Guidelines that are 
considered necessary in the light of experience as the Guidelines are 
implemented. 

 
 
 
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the work 
programme should be amended to include the highways polices outlined in 
minute 30 - Highway Policy Overview. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to include the items highlighted in minute 
30. 
 

34 FORWARD PLAN EXTRACTS  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.25 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Verge Maintenance

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee - October 2010

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 7



Current Arrangement

BAM Nuttall
(ALTAK)

Cheshire East Council

BAM Nuttall
(TWS Ltd)

P
age 8



What we cut and when?

Rural Grass cutting:

•1.2m Swathe cut along the length of mainly rural roads, including visibility splays
outside urban speed limits.
•Works are completed on client instruction – generally twice / year.
•Works completed mainly for safety reason, visibility and encroachment of adjacent 
carriageways / footways.

Urban Grass Cutting:
•Includes most areas of grass inside the urban boundaries, adjacent to 
footways / roundabouts…. But not open spaces, parks, play grounds etc.
•Areas cut as often as required to maintain grass height within specified contractual
limits - >12mm <75mm.

P
age 9



Asset Management

Good picture of extent of grassed areas – updated 
regularly, which reflects payment.

P
age 10



How much do we do? At what cost?

•Total annual budget £820,000

•Annual swathe cut – 4,342KM (416,000sm visibility)

•Urban cutting – 172 HA ( up to 16 cuts / year)

P
age 11



SUMMARY

•BAM Nuttall and CEC working to agreed contractual 
obligations. Inspections invariably confirm the output 
specification is met.

•Former CBC introduced fortnightly cuts throughout 
growing season; generally a higher frequency.

•Same Team Leadership in “Congleton area” for both 
grass cutting and litter picking – easier co-ordination.

•In “Macclesfield/C&N areas” BAMN arrange both gulley 
emptying and grass cutting – easier co-ordination.

P
age 12



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: 26 October 2010 
Report of: Task and Finish Group 
Subject/Title: Review of Towns and Villages 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To give consideration to the draft final report of the Task and Finish Group on 

its review of Towns and Villages. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the attached report and recommendations be endorsed and submitted to 

the Cabinet Member for Environment for approval. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wards covering the following towns and villages will be affected: 
 

Alderley, Alsager,  Audlum, Bollington, Congleton, Crewe, Disley, 
Haslington, Handforth, Holmes Chapel, Knutsford, Macclesfield, 
Middlewich, Nantwich, Poynton, Prestbury, Sandbach, Tytherington 
and Wilmslow. 

  
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 There are no implications associated with the attached report, however there 

may be implications resulting from subsequent decisions made by the Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 There are no implications associated with the attached report, however there 

may be 
[...]
ork sets the 
context within which the Council will deliver services and work with partners to 
maximise the benefits of the area’s visitor economy. The visitor economy is an 
important economic sector and the strategy sits alongside the draft Economic 
Development Strategy. This report updates on progress with a view to 
completing the drafting of the Strategy and its adoption by Cheshire East 
Council. 

 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Members are asked to endorse the Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire 

East for adoption by the Council as a framework to deliver services and agree 
policy relating to the Visitor economy. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Following consultation and consideration by the Visitor Economy forum, a 

draft strategy has been developed that takes into account relevant 
consultation responses. In order to adopt the visitor economy strategy the 
broad milestones are: 

 
 
Aug –Oct 2010  Alignment with both the sub-regional visitor economy 

strategic framework and Cheshire East strategies. Redraft 
following consultation period. 

 
 
Oct 2010 Consultation responses and Draft Strategy to 

Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
January 2011  Adoption of the Strategy 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



 
3.2 This timescale has enabled it to run in parallel with the development of the 

draft Cheshire East Economic Development Strategy and Local transport plan 
as well as ‘2020: Meeting the Challenge’, the sub-regional framework for the 
visitor economy in Cheshire and Warrington. Although timescales are not fully 
aligned this has still allowed greater coordination of related policy 
development. 

   
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The visitor economy strategy may inform the development of several other 

strategies including those for Climate Change and 
[...]
ip projects 
identified in the Framework have relied on the promise of NWDA funding, 
including the Visitor Attractions Fund and the Heritage Tourism Fund, both of 
which will no longer be available.  

Page 66



• What will the future support structures look like with the loss of NWDA and its 
core funding of VCC? Throughout the document there are proposed actions 
but no clear indication of how or by whom they will be delivered.  

• There appears to be no interest in or inclusion of disabled visitors. There are 
between 9 - 11 million registered disabled people in the UK, who if travelling 
would do so with a carer.   

• Green tourism, sustainability and the environment: quality accreditation for 
green tourism businesses – east Cheshire has the potential to score very well 
in this respect and this should be integrated into the strategy  

• All regional strategies are revoked as of now 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26th October 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing  
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs David Brown/Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report considers the Council’s policy position to the provision of 

affordable housing and the results of the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment and proposes the introduction of an Interim Planning Statement 
to be used in considering planning applications for housing development 
pending the adoption of a policy for Cheshire East in the LDF Core Strategy. 
This report was considered and approved by Cabinet on 20th September 
2010. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee endorses the 

Cabinet approval of the draft Interim Planning Statement on Affordable 
Housing (as appended to this report) for consultation purposes, and its 
agreement that it be treated as a material consideration in the determination 
of planning applications pending the adoption of the finalised document in 
such a format as may be appropriate following the consultation process.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has up to date planning guidance on affordable 

housing pending the adoption of a new Council wide policy in the Local 
Development Framework.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
5,1 All members 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 69



 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                                 - Health 
 
6.1 The Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing provides guidance on 

the delivery of policies on affordable housing. New housing is required to 
achieve high levels of energy efficiency and provide healthy living conditions.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 There are no operational financial implications of this statement as any 

change in officer time in negotiating schemes and S106 agreements will be 
managed within existing budgets. 

 
7.2 Paragraph 2.13 of the Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing 

recognises that the requirements will result in a cost to the developer. This 
in turn will impact on the value of any land that the Council sells for housing. 

  
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There will be requirement for officer time in negotiating and preparing the 

S106 agreements. This will be managed within existing staffing resources.  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The 2010 Strategic Housing Market Assessment has demonstrated the 

continuing high level of demand for affordable housing throughout the 
Borough that warrants an i
[...]
nal 
houses (three bedrooms in particular) from groups most likely to be 
economically active. It identifies a need to stimulate the housing 
market at all levels to ensure an adequate supply to accommodate a 
range of household types and income levels. Evidence suggests that 
across Cheshire East there is considerable market imbalance, with 
demand exceeding supply.  Preferences are predominantly for houses 
(76.9%), followed by bungalows (15.4%) and flats (7.8%). Aspirations 
are therefore traditional and a key challenge is to reconcile this with 
development opportunities and site density requirements.  

1.7 In addition the SHMA identifies that, based on CLG modelling, there is 
a net shortfall of 1,243 affordable homes each year across the District 
for the five year period 2009/10 to 2013/14.  On this basis there is both 
a clearly identified need for more affordable housing, but there will not 
be sufficient supply side opportunities through which this can be 
addressed. It is therefore important that the Council establish an 
affordable housing target within its LDF policies that secures a proper 
balance between the provision of affordable and market housing, 
reflecting the needs in Cheshire East. 

  
1.8 In order to address these deficiencies and needs, the Council will expect 

that all sites for new housing developments contribute to the creation of 
balanced and mixed communities.  Mixed and balanced communities 
are those which provide a mix of tenures, dwelling types and sizes 
appropriate to the needs of the local community.  This is recognised at 
national, regional and local level as being important to achieving social 
diversity and avoids creating concentrations of deprivation.  The extent 
to which a site can contribute towards achieving this mix will be 
dependent on the size of the site and other factors such as site 
characteristics, site suitability and economics of provision - on larger 
sites there will clearly be greater scope to provid
[...]
oper’s cost by experts previously 
agreed by the Council. 

REVENUES 

•  Gross Internal floor area of the properties 

• The anticipated total sales value of the market housing. 

• The anticipated value of the 30% affordable housing 
provision  

• Affordable Housing Grant 

COSTS 

• Marketing and sales costs associated with the sales of 
the dwellings. 

• Site acquisition costs including legal costs, stamp duty, 
fees etc. 

• Build costs 

• Preliminaries indicating what are included. 

• Fees e.g. architect, quantity surveyor etc  

• Planning and building control costs 

• Site infrastructure to include site roadways, landscaping, 
boundary treatment etc 

• Costs of finance including interest rate and term 

Page 98



• Other Section 106 costs such as external highways 
works, public open space, community benefits or 
infrastructure etc. 

• Abnormal costs (i.e. not known at time of site acquisition) 

• Developer’s profit margin. 

• Contingencies 

Page 99



APPENDIX 2  

MODEL HOUSING NEEDS SURVEY FORM FOR RURAL 
EXCEPTIONS SCHEMES 

(In course of preparation and to be included in consultation 
document) 

Page 100



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26 October 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Future Housing Provision Cheshire East 
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs David Brown/Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report: 

 
§ considers the requirement for the Council to maintain a five year supply of 

deliverable housing land and the position at 1 April 2010 in Cheshire East;  
§ considers the appropriate figure for the housing requirement for Cheshire 

East following the revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy,  in the 
interim pending the adoption of the Local Development Framework; 

§ proposes the introduction of an Interim Planning Policy to manage the 
release of land for housing development pending the allocation of land 
within the Local Development Framework and that consultation should be 
carried out on the draft policy. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee endorses the Cabinet 

recommendation to:  
 

1. approve the housing requirement figure for a minimum of 1150 net 
additional dwellings to be delivered annually, to be used pending the 
adoption of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy;  
 

2. note the Council’s five year land supply at 1 April 2010; 
 

3. approve the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land for 
consultation purposes and agree that it be used in the determination of 
planning applications pending its adoption. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has appropriate planning policies in place to guide 

the release of additional housing land to ensure the availability of five years 
supply of deliverable housing land in a manner that will not prejudice the 
preparation of the Local Development Framework.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 101



4.1 All wards 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
 
6.1 The proposed interim policy will seek to focus new development in the principal town 

of Crewe where there are a good range of jobs, shops and services and a high 
standard of accessibility by means of travel other than the car. The policy also 
encourages the redevelopment of previously developed land within settlements for 
mixed uses including housing. New housing will be required to be energy efficient.  

 
                                                              - Health 
6.2 New housing developments will be required to include affordable housing which will 

be available for people in housing need, providing them with i
[...]
ge 104



 
10.11 A separate report to Cabinet on the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 

considers options for the future housing requirement to be set in the Local 
Development Framework. These have been developed in the context of delivering 
the Council’s ambitions for growth and look at the implications of increasing the 
requirement from 1150 to 1350 or 1600 dwellings per annum. The LDF will include 
a Borough wide development strategy with site allocations, policies and an 
infrastructure to secure the delivery of the housing and necessary infrastructure.  

 
10.12 If the housing requirement were increased immediately this would require the 

release of a number of additional housing sites ahead of the adoption of the Core 
Strategy. There is a risk that the Council would not be able to secure the full 
infrastructure levy from these sites that would be expected once new LDF policies 
are in place. 

 
10.13 It is recommended therefore that until the future housing requirement has 

been agreed through the Local Development Framework Core Strategy, the 
housing requirement for Cheshire East should be set at a minimum of 1150 
net additional dwellings per annum. 

 
Five Year Housing Land Supply 

 
10.14 The Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring 2009 report calculated the 

Council’s five year supply of housing land at 1 April 2009 as 5.14 years, based on 
the RSS figure. Since then a full review of potential sites has been carried out in 
parallel with the preparation of a Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
for the whole of Cheshire East. The latest assessment indicates a supply of 4.58 
years at 1 April 2010.  

 
10.15 The failure to be able to demonstrate a five year supply of available housing land 

has implications for the Council. PPS3 states that “where local planning authorities 
cannot demonstrate an up to date five year supply of deliverable sites ......... they 
should consider favourably planning applications for ho
[...]
egy on 8 June 2010 and 
requested to receive the 
final draft prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet for 
approval 

Committee Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable 
Cheshire East 

On target 26 October 
2010 

Grass verges 
and hedges 

The Committee gave 
consideration to street 
cleansing as it scored low in 
the place survey. Arising 
from this members felt that 
the Borough’s grass verges 
and hedges were overgrown 

Committee Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On target 26 October 
2010 

Affordable 
Housing Policy 
– interim draft 
statement 

To consider the interim 
statement prior to it being 
considered by the Strategic 
Planning Board 

Committee Macrae To grow and 
develop a 
sustainable 
Cheshire east 

On target 26 October 
2010 

Future 
Housing 
Provisions 

To give consideration to the 
Policy prior to it being 
considered by Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder Macrae/Brown To grow and 
develop a 
sustainable 
Cheshire east 

On target 
(new item) 

26 October 
2010 

Macclesfield 
Economic 
Master Plan 
 
 

To receive an update on the 
proposals. 

Portfolio Holder Macrae  The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable 
Cheshire East 

On target 23 
November 
2010 

P
age 123



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 2010 

Development 
Management 
Transformation 
Project and 
Member Group 
 

To receive an update on the 
review of the computer 
systems, processes and 
culture. 

Chairmen’s Group Macrae Being an 
excellent Council 
and working with 
others 

On target 23 
November 
2010 

Future 
Development 
of Employment 
land at 
Parkgate, 
Knutsford 
 

To receive an update on the 
future development of 
employment land at 
Parkgate, Knutsford 
 

Chairman/Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable 
Cheshire East 

This will be 
dealt with 
through a 
Member briefing 
on 29 
September. 

Delete from 
work 
programme 

Sustainable 
Towns 
Strategy 
(Snowhill) 
[...]
ay 2011 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Verge Maintenance
	6 Review of Towns and Villages
	Final Report v3
	Criteria for Towns and Villages
	Rankings Table for Towns and Villages

	7 Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East
	CheshEast_Strategy_VE-October2010
	Appendix 2ve Summary of Consultation responses

	8 Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing
	2010-09-20 App Affordable housing INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENTfinaldraft

	9 Future Housing Provision in Cheshire East
	2010-09-20 App Interim Planning Policy Statement Housing Delivery3

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Environment work programme update




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor A Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, W S Davies, H Davenport, R Fletcher, L Gilbert, 
M Hollins, T Jackson, M Parsons, M J Simon, C G Thorley and M J  Weatherill 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors R Menlove, L Smetham, D Stockton and D Thompson 
 
Officers: 
 
A Fisher, B Flannagan, R House  and P Sherratt. 
 

Apologies 
 

None 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None declared at this point. 
 

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman 
 

38 VERGE MAINTENANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation on verge maintenance. The 
presentation outlined: 
 

• The current arrangements – Bam Nuttall had won the contract for the 
former Macclesfield and Crewe and Nantwich Authorities and the Borough 
Council had won the contract for the former Congleton Authority  

• The timetable for rural and urban grass cutting 



• A detailed plan of the highway network 
• The budget – total annual cost of £820,000 

 
In summary, it was reported that BAM Nuttall and Cheshire East Council (CEC) 
were working to agreed contractual obligations. However CEC cut fortnightly 
throughout the growing season which was a higher frequency than BAM Nuttall. 
Member agreed that if this was achievable in the former Congleton area then it 
should also be achievable in the rest of the borough and therefore the possibility 
of providing the service in house should be investigated. 
 
Members raised concern regarding the frequency of gully emptying. It was 
reported that due to the previous harsh winter, priorities had been revised to deal 
with the highways and that unless there was another harsh winter the programme 
would return to normal. 
 
Members also raised concerns regarding hedge cutting, it was agreed that for 
visibility and safety reasons, this should be included in the verge maintenance 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the presentation be noted. 
2. That the possibility of providing the service in house and hedge cutting 
being included as part of the maintenance programme be investigated. 

 
 

39 REVIEW OF TOWNS AND VILLAGES  
 
Consideration was given to a draft report of the Task and Finish Group on its 
review of Towns and Villages. The Committee approved the report subject to the 
recommendations being amended to reflect the fact that any future decisions 
made by the Portfolio Holder should be in line with the Cheshire East Council 
Parking Strategy. 
 
Councillor Menlove thanked the Task and Finish Group for its hard work and final 
report which had proved to be a valuable exercise. He informed the Committee 
that he was currently reviewing the on/off street parking provisions within 
Cheshire East and that the charging regimes would be reviewed at some time in 
the future. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the amendment highlighted above, the final report be submitted to 
the Portfolio Holder for Environment for approval. 
 

40 VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR CHESHIRE EAST  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report informing Members that since the 
Committee meeting held on 8 June 2010, a consultation period on the Visitor 
Economy Strategy for Cheshire East had been completed. The report updated 
the Committee on progress made in drafting and adopting the strategy as well as 
delivery to date. At the Chairman’s request it was agreed that further details of 
what was already happening in visitor economy work to deliver the strategic 
priorities would be circulated to the Committee. 



 
At this point Councillors Fletcher, Jackson and Thorley declared a personal 
interest in the item due to being members of the National Trust. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Visitor Economy Strategy 
as a framework to deliver services and agree policy relating to the visitor 
economy. 

2. That a visitor economy delivery update be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 

 
 

41 INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENT ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the proposal for the 
introduction of an Interim Planning Statement to be used in considering planning 
applications for housing development pending the adoption of a policy for 
Cheshire East in the LDF Core Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the SHMAA identified that, based on CLG modelling; there was 
a net shortfall of 1,243 affordable homes each year across the district for the five 
year period 2009/10 to 2013/14. Members agreed that this target was unrealistic 
however the proposal that 30% of new housing schemes should be affordable 
was important this figure should be maintained. 
 
It was agreed that, following the consultation period, the Statement and 
comments be brought back to the Committee prior to being considered by 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That subject to the comments highlighted above, Cabinet be recommended to 
approve the draft Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing for 
consultation purposes, and its agreement that it be treated as a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications pending the adoption 
of the finalised document in such a format as may be appropriate following the 
consultation process. 
2. That following the consultation period the statement and comments be brought 
back to the Committee for final consideration. 
 

42 FUTURE HOUSING PROVISION IN CHESHIRE EAST  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which: 

 
• considered the requirement for the Council to maintain a five year 
supply of deliverable housing land and the position at 1 April 2010 
in Cheshire East;  

• considered the appropriate figure for the housing requirement for 
Cheshire East following the revocation of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy,  in the interim pending the adoption of the Local 
Development Framework; 

• proposed the introduction of an Interim Planning Policy to manage 
the release of land for housing development pending the allocation 



of land within the Local Development Framework and that 
consultation should be carried out on the draft policy. 

 
With regard to paragraph 2 of the justification for the release of housing land, 
Councillor Thorley strongly objected to Shavington being excluded from the 
settlement boundary of Crewe. 
 
Members questioned how many planning permissions had been granted but 
were still to be built. It was agreed that this information would be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the use of ‘brownfield’ sites and agreed that these should be 
utilised as a priority before any further ‘greenfield’ land being released for 
housing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee endorses the Cabinet 
recommendation to:  

 
1. Approve the housing requirement figure for a minimum of 1150 net 

additional dwellings to be delivered annually, to be used pending 
the adoption of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy;  

2. Note the Council’s five year land supply at 1 April 2010; 
3. Approve the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing 

Land for consultation purposes and agree that it be used in the 
determination of planning applications pending its adoption subject 
to the addition of suitable previously developed sites in paragraph 3 
of the policy. 

 
Councillor Barton left the meeting following consideration of the above item 
 
 

43 FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the Committee 
be noted 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. Due to the fact that the 
following issues would be dealt with through Member briefings, it was agreed that 
they be removed from the work programme: 
 

• Future development of employment land at Parkgate, Knutsford 
• Sustainable Towns Strategy (Snowhill) 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the amendments highlighted 
above. 



 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 

 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
 


